

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 330 MD 2012

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE; WILOLA SHINHOLSTER LEE; GLORIA CUTTINO;
NADINE MARSH; BEA BOOKLER; JOYCE BLOCK; DEVRA MIREL (“ASHER”) SCHOR;
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE; HOMELESS ADVOCACY PROJECT,

Petitioners,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA;
THOMAS W. CORBETT, IN HIS CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR;
CAROL AICHELE, IN HER CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
AND OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR COMPULSORY NONSUIT,
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A DIRECTED VERDICT**

David P. Gersch
Michael A. Rubin
Arnold & Porter LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1206

Witold J. Walczak
Attorney ID No. 62976
ACLU of Pennsylvania
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Jennifer R. Clarke
Attorney ID No. 49836
Benjamin D. Geffen
Attorney ID No. 310134
Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Marian K. Schneider
Attorney ID No. 50337
Advancement Project
295 E. Swedesford Road
Wayne, PA 19087

Dated: August 30, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT	2
A. The Photo ID Law Imposes New and More Restrictive ID Requirements.....	2
B. Respondents’ Own Analyses Confirm that the Law Makes It More Burdensome to Vote and Will Disenfranchise Voters	9
C. Many Voters Cannot Meet the Requirements to Obtain a PennDOT ID	14
D. The Department of State ID Does Not Adequately Protect the Right to Vote	23
E. PennDOT Is a Burdensome and Ineffective Network for Issuing Voter IDs	35
F. Respondents’ Efforts to “Educate” the Public about Voter ID Were Deficient ...	46
G. Hundreds of Thousands of Registered Voters Still Lack Compliant Photo ID	57
H. The Photo ID Law Disproportionately Burdens Certain Groups.....	67
I. Voters Without Photo ID Have Not “Chosen” to Stay Home From the Polls.....	71
J. Respondents’ Justifications for the Photo ID Law Amount to Empty Rhetoric...	73
K. Respondents Presented Almost No Evidence on Which This Court Can Rely	80
L. The Photo ID Law Harms the Organizational and Individual Petitioners	83
PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	87
I. The Photo ID Law Is Unconstitutional on Its Face.....	87
A. Voting Is a Fundamental Right.....	88
B. The Photo ID Law’s Express Terms Violate the Fundamental Right to Vote.....	92
1. The Photo ID Law Does Not Guarantee Voters a Right to a Compliant Photo ID Needed to Vote	93
2. Even if the DOS ID Could Theoretically Suffice, Which it Cannot, Respondents Still Have Never Provided the Voters Who Can Get to PennDOT with Even the Bare Minimum of “Liberal Access”	98

3.	The Photo ID Law’s Requirement of Getting to PennDOT Will Disenfranchise Voters and Otherwise Impose Undue Costs and Burdens on the Right to Vote.....	100
4.	The Photo ID Law’s Facial Limitations on Compliant Photo ID Will Disenfranchise Voters.....	102
5.	The Law Contains No Safety Net Against Disenfranchisement.....	104
C.	The Burdens Imposed by the Photo ID Law Are Unnecessary and Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve Any Compelling Governmental Interest.....	107
D.	<i>Crawford</i> Is Inapposite	112
II.	The Photo ID Law Violates the Guarantee of Equal Protection Under the Pennsylvania Constitution	116
III.	The Photo Identification Requirement Should Be Permanently Enjoined	119
A.	The Court Should Permanently Enjoin the Photo Identification Requirement as Facially Unconstitutional.....	119
B.	Alternatively, the Court Has Tools to Enjoin the Photo Identification Requirement on More Limited Grounds.....	121
1.	The Court Can Enjoin the Photo ID Requirement on As-Applied Grounds.....	122
2.	The Court Can Enjoin the Photo ID Requirement on Purely Statutory Grounds.....	124
IV.	Petitioners Have Standing.....	126
A.	Both the Organizational and Individual Petitioners Have Standing	126
B.	This Court Should Decide the Merits Even If No Petitioner Has Standing.....	131
	CONCLUSION.....	133
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	PROPOSED FINAL JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>500 James Hance Court v. Pa. Prevailing Wage Appeals Bd.</i> , 613 Pa. 238, 33 A.3d (2011).....	1
<i>ACLU of N.M. v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Twp. of Hampton</i> , 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005).....	129
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 WL 3332376 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 15, 2012) ("Applewhite I")	89,111, 112
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 3 (2012) ("Applewhite II")	<i>passim</i>
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 MD 2012, 2012 WL 4497211 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 2, 2012) ("Applewhite III")	5, 27, 57
<i>Cali v. Philadelphia</i> , 406 Pa. 290, 177 A.2d 824 (1962).....	97
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	129, 130
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 600 Pa. 662, 969 A.2d 1197 (2009).....	89, 90, 123
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	128
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Kearney v. Rambler</i> , 613 Pa. 32, 32 A.3d 658 (2011)	133
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 526 Pa. 374, 586 A.2d 887 (1997).....	113, 114
<i>Commonwealth v. Omar</i> , 602 Pa. 595, 981 A.2d 179 (2009).....	95
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Cusick’s Election</i> , 136 Pa. 459, 20 A. 574 (1890).....	91, 109, 110
<i>De Walt v. Bartley</i> , 146 Pa. 529, 24 A. 185 (1892).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	132
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 707 S.E.2d 67 (Ga. 2011).....	104, 106
<i>Denoncourt v. Commonwealth, State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 504 Pa. 191, 470 A.2d 945 (1983).....	108
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 600 Pa. 573, 969 A.2d 536 (2009).....	113
<i>Doe v. Zappala</i> , 987 A.2d 190 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009).....	120
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Hood</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004).....	107
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012).....	95
<i>Friends of the Atglen-Susquehanna Trail Inc. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 717 A.2d 581 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998).....	128
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	90, 102, 118, 124
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	128
<i>Heller v. Frankston</i> , 504 Pa. 528, 475 A.2d 1291 (1984).....	97
<i>Housing Auth. v. Pa. State Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 556 Pa. 621, 730 A.2d 935 (1999).....	131
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of 1967 Gen. Election</i> , 431 Pa. 165, 245 A.2d 258 (1968).....	90

<i>In re Nader</i> , 580 Pa. 22, 858 A.2d 1167 (2004)	88, 108
<i>In re Request for Advisory Op.</i> , 740 N.W.2d 444 (2007)	105
<i>In re Stevenson</i> , 615 Pa. 50, 40 A.3d 1212 (2012)	131
<i>Independence Party Nomination</i> , 208 Pa. 108, 57 A. 344 (1904)	89
<i>Indianapolis Power & Light Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 711 A.2d 1071 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)	126
<i>James v. SEPTA</i> , 505 Pa. 137, 477 A.2d 1302 (1984)	107
<i>Johnson v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit</i> , 59 A.3d 10 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	122
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 588 Pa. 95, 902 A.2d 476 (2006)	88, 109, 124
<i>League of Women Voters of Indiana, Inc. v. Rokita</i> , 929 N.E.2d 758 (Ind. 2010)	124
<i>Meggett v. Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 892 A.2d 872 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	118
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 566 Pa. 616, 783 A.2d 763 (2001)	117, 118
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	132
<i>Mt. Lebanon v. Cnty. Bd. of Elections of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 470 Pa. 317, 368 A.2d 648 (1977)	97, 124
<i>Musheno v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 829 A.2d 1228 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	133
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 576 Pa. 385, 839 A.2d 277 (2003)	113
<i>Norwood Election Contest Case</i> , 382 Pa. 547, A.2d 552 (1955)	89, 99, 102

<i>Pa. Bar Ass'n v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 Pa. Cmwlth. 351, 607 A.2d 850 (1992)	107
<i>Pa. Med. Soc'y v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 614 Pa. 574, 39 A.3d (2012)	127, 128
<i>Pa. R.R. Co. v. Phila. Cnty.</i> , 220 Pa. 100, 68 A. 676 (1908)	122
<i>Pa. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Pastor</i> , 441 Pa. 186, 272 A.2d 487 (1971)	113
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (1868)	89, 110
<i>Perles v. Cnty. Return Bd. of Northumberland Cnty.</i> , 415 Pa. 154, 202 A.2d 538 (1964)	90, 108
<i>Pittsburgh Trust for Cultural Res. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustments</i> , 604 A.2d 298 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)	128
<i>Pub. Defender's Office v. Venango Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 586 Pa. 317, 893 A.2d 1275 (2006)	131
<i>Robinson v. Block</i> , 869 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1989)	129
<i>Sch. Dist. of Phila. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 45 A.3d 457 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	91, 112, 113
<i>Schmehl v. Wegelin</i> , 592 Pa. 581, 927 A.2d 183 (2007)	107
<i>Sierra Club v. Pa. PUC</i> , 702 A.2d 1131 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)	131
<i>Stenger v. Lehigh Valley Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 530 Pa. 426, 609 A.2d 796 (1992)	108
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	123
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2886 (June 27, 2013)	66
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	108

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	90
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	94, 95, 98
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	128
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	89
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 220 (1976).....	118
<i>Washington v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2013 WL 3155373 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 24, 2013).....	128
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	110, 114
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 244 Pa. 447, 91 A. 520 (1914).....	89

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	116
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 5.....	88, 93, 113, 116
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 7.....	114
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 26.....	116, 118
Pa. Const. Art. VII, § 1.....	88, 93, 113
Act of March 14, 2012, P.L. 195.....	<i>passim</i>
75 Pa. C.S. § 1510(b).....	88, 93, 113
25 P.S. § 1210(a.1) (amended 2012).....	2
25 P.S. § 2602(w).....	8
25 P.S. § 2602(z.5).....	32
25 P.S. § 2602(z.5)(1).....	3

25 P.S. § 2602(z.5)(2)(i)	4, 60
25 P.S. § 2602(z.5)(2)(iii)	4
25 P.S. § 2602(z.5)(2)(iv)	3
25 P.S. § 2602(z.5)(3)(i)	8, 9
25 P.S. § 2602(z.5)(3)(ii)	8
25 P.S. § 2626(a).....	47
25 P.S. § 2626(b)	93, 99, 100
25 P.S. § 2626(c).....	47
25 P.S. § 3050	122
25 P.S. § 3050(a.2)(1).....	4
25 P.S. § 3050(a.3) (amended 2012).....	3
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(4)(i)	7
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(4)(v)	6
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(4)(vi)	6
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(5)(i)	6
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(5)(ii)	4, 6, 7
25 P.S. § 3146.1	7
25 P.S. § 3146.8(h)(3).....	9, 105
25 P.S. § 3527	75
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	75
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-584.....	105
Fla. Stat. § 101.043	105
Fla. Stat. § 101.048	115
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-11-8-25.1(e)	116
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-11-10-24(a)	116

Ind. Code Ann. § 9-24-16-10(b)	115
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-11-10-24	104
O.C. Ga. § 21-2-417.1 - 117	106, 117
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-643	105
Va. Const. § 173.....	118

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Motor Vehicle Branch Locator, http://www.in.gov/bmv/2337.htm	116
http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/2393.htm	116
http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/2625.htm	116
Jessica Parks, Lead plaintiff in Pa. voter ID case gets her photo ID, The Philadelphia Inquirer, Aug. 17, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://articles.philly.com/2012-08-17/news/33233715_1_penndot-id-new-voteridentification-law-penndot-center	21
Millersburg Ferry Ass’n, Operating Schedule, http://www.millersburgferry.org/2136/2199.html	40
Penn. R. Civ. P. 1531	120
Transportation Security Administration (May 9, 2013), http://www.tsa.gov/traveler-information/acceptable-ids	79
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, U.S. Citizens – Documents needed for entry into U.S., https://help.cbp.gov/app/answers/detail/a_id/74/~us-citizens---documents-needed-for-entry-into-the-u.s	10
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative: The Basics, https://www.dhs.gov/western-hemisphere-travel-initiative-basics	10
U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, 2010 Election Admin. and Voting Survey, Summary of Key Findings, Tables 34 and 35a (Dec. 2011), http://www.eac.gov/research/election_administration_and_voting_survey.aspx	6
Va. Exec. Order No. 45 (May 18, 2012).....	105
